
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Licensing Committee  
 

Wednesday, 1 September 2010  
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices (Anticipated meeting room) 
 

At 5.30 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour  
Councillors 

Liberal Democrat 
Councillors 

Independent 
Councillors 

Vera Tomlinson 
(Chair) 
Andrew Bennett 
(Vice-Chair) 
Michael Bray 
Doreen Dart 
Brian Ford 
Janet Heenan 
Richard Hurley 
Colin Lovell 
Kevin Parry 
David Wren 
 

Paul Baker 
John Ballman 
Robert Wright 
 

David Wood 
 

Steve Wakefield 
 

 
Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone: 01793 463606) 
sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 
interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 2010. 

 
4. Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5. Appointments to Sub-Committee and Task Group   (Pages 3 - 4) 
6. Government Consultation "Rebalancing the Licensing Act"   (Pages 5 - 46) 

Date of Despatch: 24 August 2010 



 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and 
concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to 
make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is 
needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 21 MAY 2010 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillor Vera Tomlinson in the Cahir; Councillors John Ballman, 
Andrew Bennett, Michael Bray, Doreen Dart, Janet Heenan, Fay Howard, 
Richard Hurley, Colin Lovell, Kevin Parry, Vera Tomlinson, Steve Wakefield, 
David Wood, David Wren and Robert Wright. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Junab Ali. 
 
 
1.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2010, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
3.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
4.   Local Government Act 1989 - Section 15: Review of Political Balance 

Arrangements 
 

  Resolved – That, further to Minute 15(2) of the Council, and having carried 
out a review under Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 this 
Committee continue to apply political balance arrangements under the Act. 
 
5.   Appointments of Sub-Committes and Panel 

 
 Resolved – (1) That an Ad Hoc Licensing Sub-Committee be appointed 
having the functions set out in the document “Swindon Council Constitution 
2009/10” and comprising Councillors Mick Bray, Doreen Dart, Janet Heenan, Fay 
Howard, Vera Tomlinson, David Wren and Bob Wright. 
  
(All Councillors serving on the Licensing Committee be appointed as substitutes to 
their respective political group.) 
  
 (2) That a Licensing Panel be appointed having the functions set out in the 
document “Swindon Council Constitution 2009/10” and comprising three Councillors 
to be drawn from Members of this Committee. 
  
 (3) That a Private Hire/Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-Committee be 
appointed having the functions set out in the document “Swindon Council 
Constitution 2009/10” and comprising Councillors Junab Ali, John Ballman, Andrew 
Bennett, Brian Ford, Richard Hurley,Colin Lovell and Kevin Parry.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
(All Councillors serving on the Licensing Committee be appointed as substitutes to 
their respective political group.) 
  
  
 
 

Page 2



 
Appointments to Sub-Committee and Task Group 

 

Licensing Committee                                          Date 1st September  2010 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Shaun banks on Direct Dial No. 463013 or Email sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services 
Wards Affected 
All 
Purpose 
• To approve a change in Sub-Committee Membership for the remainder 

of the Municipal Year 2010/11.  
 
Recommendation 
The Committee is recommended to: 
• Approve changes to Sub-Committee Membership and appoint 

Members to serve on the Alcohol and Licensing Matters Task Group 
for the remainder of the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 

1 Reasons 
1.1  To make changes to the Committee’s Membership and appoint 

representation on the Alcohol and Licensing Matters Task Group.  
2  Detail 

 
2.1 The Conservative Group have requested that Brian Ford be 

replaced by Councillor Vera Tomlinson as a Member serving on the 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-Committee.  

2.3  The Licensing Committee has been asked to nominate two 
representatives to serve as Members on the Alcohol and Licensing 
Matters Task Group.  Current Membership is Councillors Richard 
Hurley, Stan Pajak and Vera Tomlinson. 

 
Alternative Options 
• No alternative options are proposed.  
 

Risk Management 
Financial and Procurement Implications 
• There are no financial or procurement implications.  All costs will be 

met from existing budgets. 
 Legal/Human Rights Implications 
• Legal and Human Rights considerations have been taken fully into 

account in compiling this report which is required to be submitted to 
Council to ensure compliance with the political balance provisions set 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



 
Appointments to Sub-Committee and Task Group 

 

Licensing Committee                                          Date 1st September  2010 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Shaun banks on Direct Dial No. 463013 or Email sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
 

out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 
Promises) 
• The delivery of effective, accountable and transparent decision-making 

by the Council directly links to those parts of the new Corporate Plan 
relating to the “Role of the Council” and “Transforming the 
Organisation”. 

 
Consultees / Appendices 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the Director of Law 

and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted on all 
reports. 

Background Papers 
• Council Constitution 2010/11. 

 

Page 4



Government consultation ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’ 
 

Licensing Committee                                                Date: 2 September2010 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lionel Starling on 
01793 466109 or e-mail lstarling@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Head of Licensing 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
 

Purpose 
To discuss a draft response to the Home Offic

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2010

PRESENT:- Councillor Vera Tomlinson in the Chair; Councillors Andrew Bennett
(Vice-Chair), Doreen Dart, Brian Ford, Colin Lovell, Kevin Parry, Steve Wakefield and
Robert Wright.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Baker, John Ballman,
Michael Bray, Janet Heenan, Richard Hurley, David Wood and David Wren.

6. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

7. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 215 May 2010, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

8. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.
9. Appointments to Sub-Committee and Task Group

The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report setting out
(a) proposed changes to the Membership of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage
Licensing Sub-Committee, and (b) the appointment of representatives to serve on
the Alcohol and Licensing Matters Task Group.

Resolved — (1) That Councillor Vera Tomlinson replace Councillor Brian Ford
as a member serving on the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-
Committee.

(2) That Councillors Andrew Bennett and Doreen Dart be appointed to serve
as representatives of this Committee to serve on the Alcohol and Licensing Matters
Task Group.

10. Government Consultation "Rebalancing the Licensing Act"

The Head of Licensing submitted a report setting out a draft response to the
Government Consultation Paper entitled “Rebalancing the Licensing Act”.

Resolved — That, subject to the inclusion of relevant comments made by
Members at this meeting, the Chair and Vice-Chair be authorised to approve the
final response from this Committee to the Consultation Paper entitled “Rebalancing
the Licensing Act”.



